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Board Meeting Minutes – June 5, 2017 

21
st
 Floor, Conference Room 3 

 

Present Board Members:  

- Walter White, Chair (WW) 

- Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on Disability Designee (JD) 

- Patricia Mendez, Member (PM) 

- Raymond Glazier, Massachusetts Office on Elder Affairs Designee (RG) 

- Diane McLeod, Vice Chair (DM) 

- Jane Hardin, Member (JH)  

- Andrew Bedar, Member (AB) 

- Dawn Guarriello, Member (DG) 

- George Delegas, Member (GD 

 

And 

 

- Thomas Hopkins, Executive Director (TH) 

- William Joyce, Compliance Officer & Acting Clerk for the Board(WJ) 

 

Members Not Present: 

-  Raymond Glazier 

 

 

            - Meeting began at approximately 9:00 a.m. 

 

 

1) Discussion: Board Member Roll Call  

WW - GD, DG, AB, PM, WW, JD, DM Present 

 

2) Discussion: Curb cuts at a Residential Street in Harwich 

JD -    Question about whether the creation of a cross-walk triggers curb cuts. 

- Theory was creation of the new route, requires the creation of an accessible route and thus curb cuts. 

- DM: They should just call the DPW and make it as a reasonable accommodation. 

- DG: If you’re painting a cross-walk you’re encouraging people to use them and they should made 

accessible. 
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- TH: Traditionally, the Board has not had jurisdiction in cases like this. 

- We don’t control any aspect of the street. 

 

JANE HARDIN (JH) NOW PRESENT 

 

1) Incoming: Albert N. Parlin School, 587 Broadway, Everett (V17-143) 

TH -    EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- Seeking to waive the 2-week waiting period. 

DG motion to waive 

AB 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- Over 30%. 

- Seek timed relief to defer a significant amount of access work to 2018. 

- No mention of funding. 

- I recommend it be packeted, as it’s about 50 pages of material. 

DM motion to packet 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

2) Discussion: Clackett Garage, 6 Lamson Court, East Boston (V17-113) 

TH -     Previously continued on 5/22. 

- EXHIBIT: Plans and photographs 

- They were on the disk, but not on the paper application. 

- When you look at the photographs, I think they’ve designed it to slope from the garage door to the 

street. 

- They’re required to provide a 3’ accessible route along the route. 

- We need a drawing showing why 2% route won’t work. 

JD motion to continue for a cross-sectional test drawing showing an accessible route. 

DM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

3) Incoming: Arnie Allen Press Box, 744 Main Street, Falmouth (V17-144) 

TH -     EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- Requesting the 2-week waiting period be waived. 

DM motion to waive 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- Reconstructed a press-box. 

- Currently no vertical access. 

- Seeking 1-year time variance to install a vertical lift. 

- Provided 2 unsigned lift contracts. 

- Recommend you set strict deadlines for signed copy of the contract, etc. 

JH motion to grant the 1-year time variance on the condition that the Board is provided a signed copy of 

the contract and a progress report by September 1, 2017, and that if the lift is not installed and 

inspected by June 1, 2018 the second floor will be closed to the public 

JD 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

4) Incoming: Polcari’s Bridgeway Inn, 1265 Ferry Street, Marshfield (V17-138) 

TH -     EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- Built in 1969, complete renovation in 2008. 

- Ramped entry and vestibule was created. 

- A set of doors are at the bottom of the ramp. 

- Seeking relief to 24.4, proposing automatic door openers. 

DM motion to grant as proposed 
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GD 2nded, passed unanimously. 

5) Incoming: The Whip Shop, 208 Norfolk Road, Southfield (V17-136) 

TH -     EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- Mixed occupancy: residential, light industrial, & commercial. 

- Reconfiguration of space on the 2
nd

 floor. 

- Spending 100-120k. 

- Will exceed 30% prior to the end of the project. 

- Seeking 3 year time variance to 28.1, and 28.12.1d to use a LULA instead of an elevator. 

- Did not include photos or plans. 

DM motion to continue for additional information. 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

6) Incoming: Mixed Use Building, 300 North Pleasant Street, Amherst (V17-135) 

TH -    EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- Rebuilding of a failing parking lot and demolition of the garage. 

- Seeking relief to 20.3, 22.2, & 22.4.2. 

- Commission of Disability are opposed to the request. 

- They felt they have not exhausted all alternatives. 

AB motion to continue for test drawings showing alternative methods of access. 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

7) Incoming: Finn Restaurant, 800 Main Street, Dennis (V17-134) 

TH -     EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- Currently the 1
st
 floor is use only. 

- State the value of the building is 500k. 

- Did not include spending. 

- States the 1
st
 floor is fully accessible. 

- Plan shows an inaccessible toilet room. 

- They have an elevator bid for 75-78k. 

DM motion to continue for architectural drawings, information on the proposed spending, and proof of 

the statement that the 1
st
 floor is accessible. 

JD 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

8) Incoming: All-Boston Elder Care, 995 Blue Hill Avenue, Dorchester (V17-127) 

TH -    EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- Direct grade access into the building. 

- Reconstruction to add new bathroom spaces, and minor reconfiguration of interior spaces. 

- Seeking relief at toilet room ramps. 

- Ramps have a slope of 1:8 and 1:7.4. 

- Width and landing are also non-compliant. 

- Proposing to leave it as is. 

- 4 of the 6 toilet rooms are accessible, and an accessible toilet room is less than 60’ away. 

- JD: How do we prevent someone from using these? 

- TH: Is that a condition you’re proposing? 

- DM: Signage might work. 

- DM: What’s the spending? 

- TH: 154k, building value is 1.5m 

- DM: If they could put in a platform, they’ve got space. 

- TH: The compliant version would be to tear out the existing ramp, install a platform and then ramp 

to it.  Would cost 30-50k. 



 

Meeting Minutes 6/5/17 – Page 4 

 

DM motion to grant for this use only on the condition that signage is installed directing people to the 

accessible bathroom and that this decision be registered with the local registry of deeds within 60 days 

of receipt with a copy showing the book and page number and the date of registration to the Board. 

AB 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

JD motion to reconsider 

DM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

- Colloquy on whether or not to require they remove the ramps. 

 

DM motion to deny 

JD 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

DM motion to grant relief to 3.3.4 on the condition that the ramps are replaced with steps and signage 

is posted. 

 

9) Incoming: Lolita Cocina, 253 Summer Street, Boston (V17-128) 

TH -    EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

 -    30% triggered due to partial application. 

  -    Seeking relief to 17.5 for varied levels for the dining areas. 

-    Proposing several different levels. 

JD motion to packet. 

GD motion to deny 

PM 2nded 

DM 2nded JD’s motion 

 -   GD: Can we get test drawings showing what ramps would look like? 

 -    TH: In the harbor walk entry, which goes to where the lift is, then you’re at the main level of the      

restaurant. 

  -   DM: But the host is down on the other end. 

GD withdraws his motion. 

JD’s motion passed unanimously. 

 

10) Incoming: Forest Hills Annex, 8 Sullivan Road, Wellesley (V17-129) 

TH -     EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- Renovation of the toilet room & showers. 

- Work performed triggered. 

- Seeking relief from 45.1. 

- It’s not clear if the building is accessible. 

- They’re already over the 5% of Group 2 rooms required. 

- To make it comply, they would need to combine the two bathrooms, which would put them below 

the number of fixtures required by the plumbing code. 

- JD: Did the commission weight in? 

- TH: No. 

JD motion to grant on the condition that at least 5% of the total dorm rooms on campus comply with the 

Group 2B requirements. 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

JD LEFT THE ROOM 
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11) Incoming: Coppersmith Village, 99-101 Border Street, East Boston (V17-130) 

TH -     EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

 -     4 floors of apartments over 1
st
 floor of common space and offices and other retail uses. 

-     No value given for the building. 

-     Seeking relief to 26.6.2 for 3 door locations. 

  -     The doors lead to staircases. 

JD RETURNED 

- The thick walls have something to do with the flood plains. 

- Colloquy about architectural practices about doors. 

DG motion to grant as proposed. 

AB 2nd, passed w/ JD abstaining. 

 

12) Incoming: Flats on Savin, 120 Savin Hill Avenue, Dorchester (V17-131) 

TH -     EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- Seeking relief for the use of an Apex Curb Cut. 

- This is linkage work. 

- Other corners also have apexes. 

- Also seeking relief for the cross slope where the sidewalk warps to meet existing grade. 

PM motion to grant both as proposed. 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

13) Discussion: Blue Hills Regional Technical School, 800 Randolph Street, Canton (V17-112) 

TH -     Previously packeted at 5/22. 

- Seeking a number of variances. 

- Spending is 85m, value 34m. 

- 1
st
 request is 20.1 & 29.2.3 in multiple locations 

JD motion to grant as proposed 

DM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- 2
nd

 request is 29.2.3 at change in level at classroom space. 

- JD: Is this linked to variance 3? 

- TH: It appears so. 

JD motion to grant as proposed 

GD 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- 3
rd

 Request is for existing corridor ramps 24.2.1 and 24.2.2. 

- JD: Recommending we deny, and it would be .3% of their overall construction cost. 

JD motion to deny 

DM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- 4
th

 Request is to 20.1 & 29.2.3 at the library. 

- Is it technologically infeasible to provide the ramp. 

- DG: They’re variance doesn’t make that argument. 

- Plus they’re sending people through the library as the accessible route. 

JD motion to deny 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- 5
th

 Request to 14.6 in a lecture hall. 

JD motion to grant as proposed. 

JH 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- 6
th

 request is door hardware 

JD motion to grant as proposed 

GD 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- 7
th

 Request for a 5 year time variance to 19.1 access to the fields. 
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- This is an 85m project so they’re triggering access to the fields. 

- TH: I met with the architects, they’re over building + land. 

JD motion to grant a 3-year time variance with semi-annual status reports to be provided starting 

9/1/17. 

AB 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

DG LEFT THE ROOM 

 

14) Discussion: Crispus Attucks Children’s Center, 105 Crawford Street, Dorchester (V02-091) 

TH -    Original case was from 2002, we granted relief to 1 toilet room. 

- Now, they’re retriggering the 30% rule, and are seeking to reapply for the same variance. 

- DM: What did we grant? 

- TH: Full relief. 

DM motion to grant as proposed 

JH 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

DG RETURNED 

 

DM LEFT THE ROOM 

 

15) Incoming: New School At Central Avenue, 585 Central Avenue, Needham (V17-142) 

TH - EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- Seeking waiver of the 2 weeks. 

DM motion to waive 

PM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- New construction on a site with a 23’ change in elevation. 

- The design requires a stair as shown. 

- Seeking relief to 20.2. 

- DG: Would people have to go in through a different door? 

- TH: There’s a lot of volume there, so they want the ramp and the stair to serve both. 

JD motion to grant 

JH 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

16) Discussion: Shirley Meeting House, 41 Brown Road, Shirley (V17-048) 

TH -    Previously dealt with this case on several occasions. 

- Granted all their requests except for the location of the accessible seating. 

- EXHIBIT: Drawing of proposed distribution of accessible seats, received 5/10. 

- Propose to cut one pew, and remove two others. 

- JD: They’re putting all the seating over the side. 

- TH: They’re required to provide 4 wheelchair spaces. 

- DG previously suggested they cut multiple pews. 

- DG: Here’s what bothers me about it. 

- What if someone shows up late, you have to interrupt the proceedings to reach the area. 

- JD: If we deny, we have to grant that it would be 58” instead of 60”. 

DM motion to deny 

PM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

17) Incoming: MIT W70 New House, 500 Memorial Drive, Cambridge (V17-141) 

TH -    EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

 -    A gut renovation on a majority of the building. 
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- Recommend it be packeted. 

JD motion to packet 

PM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

18) Incoming: 4 Unit Residential Building, 654 East Seventh Street, South Boston (V17-139) 

TH -    EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- 4 family w/ parking at the rear. 

- New construction. 

- Plan shows a roof-deck by a common stair, which appear to be for use by all tenants. 

- Seeking relief to 25.1 for the front entry. 

- Proposing a ramped entry at the rear. 

- At final ISD review.  Two rejection letters in the file from ISD. 

- Some narrative about other buildings being at the same elevation on the street. 

- This may be a BRA issue, with their requirements on aesthetics creating access issues. 

- AB: The roof deck is marked as exclusive to Unit 4. 

- DG: Plans show the stairs from the room going right into Unit 4. 

JD motion to deny. 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

19) Incoming: Three Studios, 131 A Great Road, Bedford (V17-132) 

TH -    EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

 -    Jurisdiction is 3.3.1a. 

- Moving an internal stair in the building. 

- Triggering access to the 2
nd

 floor. 

- Seeking relief to 28.1. 

- Two story former farmhouse where a dance studio will become a karate studio. 

- Proposing to build a ramp, stair and accessible toilet room for 55k. 

- DM: Do they have an accommodation policy? 

- TH: Yes, they’re proposing one. 

DM motion to grant for this use only on the condition that the uses of the two floors are identical and a 

copy of the accommodation policy is posted publicly and online, this decision must be registered to the 

local registry of deeds within 60 days of receipt. 

JD 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

20) Hearing: Three Story Building, 233 Cochituate Drive, Framingham (V17-020) 

WW -    Called to order at approximately 11am. 

- Introduced the Board 

- Christopher Howe, Code Consultant (CH) 

- Sharad Patney, Owner (SP) 

- All parties sworn in 

- EXHIBIT 1: AAB 1-23 

- CH: We have some additional materials. 

- EXHIBIT 2: Package of photos and diagrams 

- I’m going to start with a brief description of the existing building and the work being done. 

- The owner will then talk about the financial pressures w/ caused the rental of the basement, 

- Then I’ll get into the individual variance requests. 

- So E2 Fig 1-4 gives you an impression of the existing site. 

- There is two stories above grade as well as a furnished basement. 

- The site slopes about 8’ on each side. 

- Only 2700 sqft. 

- 1
st
 level is at grade and is accessible. 



 

Meeting Minutes 6/5/17 – Page 8 

 

- From the double doors there’s a small lobby and then a single stairway which serves the other levels. 

- What we’re proposing is a change in use to change the existing basement from storage to office 

space. 

- 3.4 was triggered. 

- There have been two recent projects in the building 

- 2016: HVAC upgrade. 

- 2017: Basement was renovated partially due to mold issues. 

- Building’s assessed value is 571k. 

- Basement’s partial application is about 100k. 

- The combined value of the projects are less than 3.3.1b or 3.3.2. 

- SP: I have a small business out of Connecticut. 

- We started to rent a space in the Boston area, but we wanted to expand. 

- We’re not major real estate investors. 

- We bought the building in 2015 for 900k. 

- Was marketed to us as a 3-story building. 

- In order to get tenants in we had to replace the HVAC system. 

- We started to apply for renters, people liked the basement floor. 

- The realtor told us there was some mold issues in the basement. 

- At this point, when we did all those reconstruction, we called in the building inspector who informed 

us of our obligation under 521 CMR. 

- It does not make sense financially for us to install an elevator, we’re already losing money on the 

building. 

- We want to do it right. 

- At this point, installing an elevator or other major changes does not make sense.  It’s taking us off 

our plan to expand our own business. 

- WW: It was finished out as an office? 

- CH: Yes.  The building office has it recorded as storage space. 

- WW: Do you have a plan showing the basement? 

- CH: It’s in the packet. 

- WW: So, this plan is from the town? 

- CH: I’m not sure where it’s from. 

- SP: This is what was in the closing documents for the building. 

- WW: We don’t know if that was the original plan on file. 

- CH: From the building inspector’s standpoint it is still a storage occupancy in the basement. 

- WW: What do they have the building as for finished space. 

- CH: 3x2700 

- WW: So they were calling the basement finished space. 

- CH: Yes. 

- WW: What’s it zoned for? 

- CH: I believe it’s all commercial zoning. 

- Per 3.4 we’re required to provide an accessible route to the space. 

- We looked at providing a route from the existing accessible entrance. 

- Last time we applied, the local commission was opposed. 

- They were opposed because we hadn’t examined putting in a new entrance for the lower entry. 

- They also felt that allowing the variance would create discrimination against persons with 

disabilities in seeking employment from the business on the lower level. 

- The 1
st
 request would be to maintain the existing stairway. 

- There are a few issues with it. 

- Handrails are 2x8 rectangles. 

- There are also open risers, and the middle handrail is not continuous. 

- The cost to solve each of these issues… 

- We’re proposing to replace the wall-side handrail and requesting relief for the other issues. 
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- We did a quick estimate of the costs.  

- The risers would be 5k, mid-rail would be 8.5k. 

- WW: When was the building built? 

- SP: In the 1980s. 

- WW: So some of our regs would likely have been in effect. 

- I’m trying to figure out if there’s a change in use here. 

- GD: The stair to the basement is just a stair. 

- WW: If it’s zoned business and was more than 10 years old it has to be accepted by the building 

department. 

- WJ: Wouldn’t it have had to comply with the 80s regs then? 

- WW: Yes, but why was the building inspector so insistent it wasn’t open. 

- DG: The drawings look like they’re from two different periods. 

- DM: And the stairway looks like a stairway that leads to another office. 

- WW: Those stairs were a violation of the building code when they were installed. 

DM motion to continue until we clarify the jurisdiction as to when the basement was finished, and what 

the records are in relation to the building possessed by the building department. 

 

- DG: If it is a change of use.  What was the permitted value of the work on the basement? 

- CH: I saw the permit, and the value was $10,900. 

- SP: Our expense was about 20 and change. 

- Half of it was paid for by insurance. 

- CH: The number that I used on the application came directly from the building permit. 

- DG: It sounds like there was more than $10,900 spent. 

- Who is going to occupy the lower level? 

- SP: Another IT business. 

- DG: Do they meet members of the public? 

- SP: No. 

- CH: I know where you’re going as to whether this was public space or not. 

- We went down this route because we didn’t want to restrict it to tenants who didn’t meet with the 

public. 

- GD: It’s a 3 level building, at some point I would think about budgeting money for an elevator. 

- Is the basement air conditioned? 

- SP: Yes 

- DG: What vertical conveyance have you been looking at? 

- CH: Just a lift. 

- DG: That would only serve one of the two other floors. 

- AB: You said the total of the work that was done in the last 3 years was? 

- CH: 50k. 

- AB: So you’re not over 30%. 

- CH: No. 

- JD: If the permit’s only $10,900 but the value of the work done was 20k, they’d be at 31%. 

- WW: The mold removal isn’t permittable. 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

BOARD BROKE FOR LUNCH, ALL BUT PM RETURNED 

 

21) Discussion: Zion Lutheran Church, 74 First Street, Pittsfield(V16-345) 

TH -    Previously before the Board with much of the church area listed as employee space. 

- Over 30%. 

- EXHIBIT: Amended Variance received on 5/31/17. 

- EXHIBIT: Partial letter of support from June Hailer received on June 3, 2017. 
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- Recommend it be packeted. 

DG motion to packet 

AB 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

22) Discussion: Curb Cuts, 119 Hampden Road, East Longmeadow (C16-109 & V17-077) 

TH -    Previously been before the Board in response to complaint. 

-     EXHIBIT status report received on 5/24. 

DM motion to accept the status report. 

JD 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

 

23) Hearing: Chabad Center, 100 Horse Pond Road, Sudbury (V17-025) 

WW -    Called to order at approximately 1pm. 

- Introduced the Board 

- Yisroel Freeman, Director (YF) 

- Martin Kaye, Advisor (MK) 

- All parties sworn in. 

- EXHIBIT 1: AAB 1-51 

- TH: We’ve adjudicated all of the issues but 1, the vertical access under 28.1. 

- YF: We started 11 years ago. 

- We are a non-profit organization. 

- We are open to the public. 

- We rented space and we’ve been hopping around town. 

- Through a lot of effort we were finally able to purchase a place 2.5 years ago. 

- It took a lot of resources and money for us. 

- We made great efforts to comply with what we understood what our requirements were. 

- We went to a lot of expense and great effort to accommodate persons with disabilities. 

- We have tried to frame our organization and what we’re going to do so that all services are available 

on the accessible level. 

- We also have one other room on the 1
st
 floor, a library/classroom. 

- On the 2
nd

 floor we have classrooms. 

- We really went with the hope that our plan would be to service everyone on the 1
st
 floor. 

- For the record we do have a couple people who come who need the access. 

- The goal is to make the site as accessible as we can with our current funds. 

- WW: What you’re saying is whatever is available on the 2
nd

 floor is available on the 1
st
 floor? 

PM RETURNED 

- YF: Yes. 

- GD: So you have classes on both floors? 

- YF: Yes. 

- DG: What happens in the classrooms? 

- YF: We have two types of classes, Sunday school and adult education. 

- DG: So it’s not a fulltime program? 

- YF: Yes. 

- JD: So the Sunday school and the Adult Education Classes don’t overlap? 

- YF: No. 

- DM: How many rooms are upstairs? 

- YF: 3 meeting rooms, a small bathroom, and one small storage room. 

- DM: Downstairs you have 3 room? 

- YF: We have several rooms. 

- DM: Do you foresee any other uses for the upstairs rooms? 

- YF: Not at this time. 
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- DM: Are you looking at not having the vertical access now, as in a time variance, or just an outright 

granting? 

- YF: Right now, I’m asking for full relief, but down the line when I do expand, I haven’t given it 

much thought yet, but access makes everything easier. 

- DM: Do you have an accommodation policy? 

- YF: What we’re going to do is have an accessibility policy that makes it clear to people how we’ll be 

able to service them. 

DM motion to grant relief to 28.1 on the condition that all the programs are available on both floors 

and a copy of the accommodation policy is provided to the Board for approval within 30 days receipt of 

the decision. 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- YF: On the parking, it’s been fully rebuilt and is in full compliance. 

 

DM LEFT ROOM 

 

24) Incoming: Dynamic Chaos LLC, 50 Sutton Hill Road, North Andover (V17-133) 

TH -     EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- A two car garage in a private home to be used as a training studio. 

- Value of the building is 432k. 

- None of the documents shows that there is an accessible entrance. 

- They’re asking for relief to section 30. 

- There’s a change in level to get to the toilet room. 

- JD: Do they qualify for the exception to single family homes where no work is being performed. 

- TH: No information in the file on spending or permits. 

JD motion that the Board’s jurisdiction has not been triggered and no variance is required. 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

25) Advisory: Wireless Nursing Call Systems, Brandan Wolf, Edgewood Retirement Community, 575 

Osgood Street, North Andover 

TH - I think he’s looking for a product endorsement, which we can’t give.  However, we can just inform him 

that it would be required to comply with 39. 

JD motion to find that the product must comply with 39 and not interfere with the grab bar requirements 

in 30, also recommend the applicant contact the ADA technical hotline. 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

DG LEFT THE ROOM 

 

26) Discussion: Medical Marijuana Dispensary (Affidavit) 

TH - EXHIBIT: Draft Affidavit & Color Coded Floor Plan 

JD motion to accept the affidavit 

DG RETURNED 

PM 2nded, passed w/ DG abstaining. 

 

27) Discussion: Ichabod Washburn Hospice, 1183 Main Street, Worcester (V10-028) 

TH -     EXHIBIT: Letter received on 5/31. 

- Letter states that a state inspector has told them they’re fully in compliance with ADA and state regs. 

- Requesting permission to not install the lift. 

DG motion to deny their request. 

PM 2nded, passed unanimously. 
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DG motion to have the staff contact Ruth Karmelin-Byce a DPH health inspector. 

JH 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- On 5/31 Ms. Karmelin-Byce stated in a telephone call w/ the applicant, the DPH was confirming that 

they met all state requirements. 

 

DM RETURNED 

 

28) Discussion: Mixed Use Building, 345 Harrison Avenue, Boston (V17-045)   

TH -     3
rd

 time this case has been before us. 

- This was the shower issue w/ the centering of the clear floor space on the shower. 

- We previously granted variance to flip the entrance of the shower. 

- EXHIBIT: Letter from the applicant regarding FHA received on 5/31/17. 

- They are claiming that the proposed variance is improper as it violates FHA. 

- Recommend the variance be denied and require full compliance. 

PM motion to deny and void the previous variance. 

- TH: I asked if there were any federal funds, and was told no. 

 DG 2nded 

- JD: Looking at what we granted, compared to what they’re proposing is useable. 

- TH: The drawings show that they can comply, and its new construction. 

PM’s motion passed unanimously. 

 

DM motion to deny the issuance of a certificate of occupancy until the relevant showers fully comply. 

JD 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

WW LEFT THE ROOM 

 

29) Discussion: Quincy Adams Station, 424 Centre Street, Quincy (V17-114) 

TH -     Previously packeted. 

- JD: It doesn’t say how much time they’re asking for. 

- TH: They’ve already triggered full compliance.  It’s common for the MBTA to trigger and then 

plead hardship. 

- It took nearly 3 years to get timing in Forest Hills. 

JD motion to continue for a specific timeframe and funding sources for the access work to be provided 

in no more than 30 days from the date of receipt. 

PM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

JD LEFT THE ROOM 

 

30) Discussion: Nevins Memorial Library, 305 Broadway, Methuen (C16-056) 

TH -     The town is informing us that they are giving themselves another month to build the curb cut. 

- The Board previously issued a stipulated order with a June 1 deadline for compliance. 

- EXHIBIT: Email from the city solicitor received on 5/23. 

JD motion to grant the requested time extension to July 1, 2017 on the condition that if proof of 

compliance is not received by the board by that date, a hearing will be scheduled forthwith. 

PM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

JD AND WW RETURN 

 

31) Hearing: First United Methodist Church, 120 West Main Street, Westborough (V16-070) 

WW - Called to order at approximately 2pm. 
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- Introduced the Board 

- Christopher Howe, Code Consultant (CH) 

- Mike Sams, First United Methodist Church (MS) 

- All parties sworn in. 

- EXHIBIT 1: AAB 1-58 

- EXHIBIT 2: A set of plans and photos. 

- MS: When we started out with our project there were two themes, access… 

- Our church was built in 1968 and it wasn’t built with access in mind. 

- The other theme was expanding the seating area within the church. 

- As we started to look at the financial realities, the plans changed significantly. 

- We had to curtail much of the expansion of the seating. 

- We ran into issues with both the AAB and the Fire Code. 

- We have a vibrant group, but our membership was relatively stable. 

- We triggered sprinklers, and it was an expense we did not expect. 

- We are a Methodist church, our congregation isn’t growing. 

- We make our budget every year and that’s about it. 

- We are a mission oriented church. 

- We do mission work both in the US and internationally. 

- There are costs that come with that. 

- We are constantly balancing what we can do. 

- We have had to scale back the project significantly due to the financial reality. 

- It’s with this balancing in mind that we come before you today. 

- If you look at the plan, when you come into the foyer there are stairs up and down, and then even if 

you got down, there’s yet another set of stairs. 

- One of the features of this project is to make the whole church accessible via lifts. 

- We are concerned if we scale back our mission work we would be losing much of what makes our 

church vibrant. 

- CH: Thought it would be helpful to sort of back up and look at the existing building. 

- If you look at AAB 64 on the packet I brought there’s a color coded plan. 

- [List of issues from the plan] 

- On AAB 65 there is the 2
nd

 floor plan. 

- 66 has the basement which is also currently not accessible. 

- 67 has a diagram of the first floor with the proposed addition. 

- This shows the accessibility if the variances are granted. 

- [Description of what the plan shows] 

- A majority of the project is about integrating accessibility into the building. 

- MS: Also, what we’ve talked about replacing the stairway on the plan and raise the grade to make 

the foyer area is fully accessible. 

- CH: [Description of the lower part of the diagram.] 

- [Description of plan on p. 66] 

- [Description of the last page of Exhibit 2] 

- There are 7 areas where we are requesting relief. 

- WW: Is this the list found on AAB 7-8? 

- CH: Yes. 

- 1
st
 request is relief on the mid-rails at the stairways which you can see on AAB 38. 

- We are proposing to make the wall-side handrails fully compliant. 

- The mid-rails are interrupted by posts. 

DM motion to grant as proposed 

PM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- 2
nd

 request: is access to the chancel at the worship hall. 

- You can see the photo on AAB 30-31. 
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- I think the conditions we have are somewhat unusual as the chancel is 17” higher with a second level 

6” above that. 

- To comply, you’d have to provide a 17’ long ramp. 

- AAB 32 shows what would be required to provide a ramp. 

- We estimated the cost of this to be 40-50k. 

- The other option on AAB 33 is another variation of the ramp. 

- 3
rd

 option is on AAB 34 which has the installation of the lift. 

- Cost would likely be 40-50k as well. 

- Our feeling that the cost is excessive with no substantial benefit. 

- The chancel level is very rarely used by the public. 

- GD: How is the chancel used in weddings and the like? 

- MS: It is used almost exclusively by the pastor, as well as a lay reader who is up there for the whole 

service. 

- We were thinking about using a temp ramp. 

- When the choir sings they use the stairs, so some of the choir is on the accessible level. 

- Communion is also taken at the accessible level. 

- We have an amp below the pulpit. 

- GD: In a wedding the bridge and groom wouldn’t be on the chancel? 

- MS: I’ve never been to a wedding at our church. 

- We had initially wanted to do more with the chancel area, but we had to drop it due to financial 

costs. 

- JH: Have you changed your timeline on access due to the financial constraints. 

- MS: We have to conduct the capital campaign before we started on any work. 

- That would likely start in the next 6-weeks. 

- When the project started would depend on how the capital campaign went. 

- We try and do work in the summertime primarily. 

- Our likely target for the work is to be Spring/Summer of 2018. 

- The fire safety would be done as part of the project. 

- DG: Who goes up on the baptismal level? 

- SM: Typically the pastor.  There is a small baptismal font.  Members would be up there for a 

baptism, as the whole family goes up. 

- The font is moved over by the pulpit when in use. 

- AB: how much more would it be to do the lift? 

- CH: 40-50k. 

- AB: With the lift you’d just lose two seats? 

- CH: Yes, but it’s really the cost of construction. 

- DG: You could use them as one of the wheelchair seats. 

- JD: Have you considered getting variance for a smaller but steeper ramp? 

- CH: On AAB 35, we looked at how steep a removable ramp would be. 

- DG: The issue with the temp ramp is that you’d need assistance in order to use it and there is more 

of a safety risk. 

JD motion to continue to allow the applicant to investigate the possibility of a 36” wide ramp with a 

9.5% slope. 

DM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- CH: Next item is the choir loft, which is on 62 which is the 1
st
 sheet of the packet. 

- There are multiple floor levels in the choir loft. 

- It’s only used for overflow seating. 

- We estimate the cost of compliance to be approximately 15k. 

DM motion to grant on the condition that the loft is used solely for overflow seating and the choir 

practices only on the accessible floor. 

GD 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- CH: If you look at the 2
nd

 sheet of the handout, the kitchen at the basement level. 
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- The kitchen has all commercial cooking equipment. 

- You granted w/ two conditions.  1) an accessible height hand wash sink, and 2) an accessible height 

cooktop. 

- The cost to comply with these conditions would be 15k. 

- The photos are meant to show that the current equipment is useable for persons with disabilities. 

- DM: Is there a prep area in the kitchen? 

- CH: There will be an accessible height work surface. 

DM motion to grant on the condition that there is an accessible work surface 

PM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- CH: Next is the restrooms. 

- What we are finding is that it’s a significant amount of work to make the 2
nd

 floor and basement 

bathrooms accessible. 

- The cost would be 50k for both units. 

- We are seeking full relief as there are accessible restrooms on the 1
st
 floor. 

- If this was new construction we would only need to build a bathroom on the 1
st
 floor under the 

plumbing code. 

- JD: So this existing single user toilet room is what you’re proposing as the accessible toilet room? 

- CH: We’d maintain the rest of the toilets as is. 

- DG: What’s your occupancy for the building? 

- CH: I don’t know off the top of my head. 

- DG: The gang toilets only have one stall. 

- CH: We’re being careful to not decrease the number of fixtures we’re going to provide. 

- JD: Does the single user currently comply? 

- CH: Yes. 

- DG: So you need to go through the church area to get to them? 

- MS: Yes you have to travel through the Narthex which isn’t part of the sanctuary. 

- DG: So the school, are there functions happening there while the church is happening? 

- MS: Sunday school leaves partway through. 

- AB: Have you considered adding one more toilet on one of the other two floors? 

- CH: The greatest need for an accessible restroom will be at the basement level.  They have large 

gatherings down at that level. 

- MS: If we had to choose, we would choose the bottom level. 

- The feedback I get from church members, they would prefer to not use a unisex type of setup. 

JD motion to grant as proposed. 

GD motion to continue to allow the applicant to investigate the possibility of providing one additional 

toilet, and providing the Board information on the occupancy of the building. 

No seconds to JD motions. 

DM 2nded GD’s motion, passed unanimously. 

- CH: The playground, we were granted timed relief to make it accessible. 

- We were granted to 6/1/2020. 

- Now that the current project has been delayed we are seeking 5 years from today. 

- JD: The better time to ask for an extension is a bit closer as that’s 3 years out. 

JD motion to deny. 

JH 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- CH: Lastly is the current lift at the front entrance. 

- We would like to remove it once the project is completed. 

- JH: My understanding is that they are going to remove the lift as they are making that area fully 

accessible. 

- MS: The main entrance would now be at a different location. 

- If folks wanted to take pictures in this area, they could come into the main entrance and could get to 

the foyer. 

- DG: Would the doors be locked? 
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- CH: Yes, we would also have signage to direct people around. 

- MS: I’m not so sure our plan had been to lock those doors. 

- WW: What is your timeframe on the new entrance? 

- MS: 18 months. 

- DM why don’t we continue it until the project is completed. 

DM motion to continue till the start of construction on the current project. 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

DM LEFT FOR THE DAY 

 

32) Hearing: Parkdale Development, Summit Street, New Bedford (V17-062) 

WW -     Called to order at approximately 3:15pm. 

- Introduced the Board 

- Anne Shoemaker, NBHA (AS) 

- Cynthia Spence, NBHA (CS) 

- All parties sworn in 

- EXHIBIT 1: AAB 1-103 

- TH: ON 5/30 we received a late submittal from the applicant. 

- EXHIBIT 2: Letter from the housing authority 

- TH: This is an older development of townhouses. 

- They are proposing something similar to what we’ve previously accepted such as Pearl Harbor 

development in Framingham. 

- We allowed Framingham to provide 10 single family homes. 

- Mr. Shanklin had previously wrote to use suggesting access was possible. 

- As a person w/ a disability I would not want to use a lift in these townhouses. 

- JD: Let me be sure I have this correct. 

- Due to the hardships at Parkdale you want to build new units in Westwood. 

- Is there anything special at…  Actually, I’ll wait for the question period. 

- AS: The NBHA owns and administers 2500 housing units. 

- We are seeking variance for the distribution of units at the Parkdale Development as repair work 

would be more than 30% of the value of the development. 

- The units at Parkdale are townhouses. 

- We are requesting to substitute fully accessible flats at Westwood. 

- We are also requesting to not provide an accessible 4-bedroom unit. 

- We are asking because creating the 5 flats at Parkdale, would cost $400,000 per unit to do it.  Across 

all units it would be $2.5m. 

- We think there’s no substantial benefits due to the extreme slope on site, and the 1950s construction 

at the sight. 

- The public bus stop is at the top of the hill. 

- The need within the housing authority is for 2-3 bedroom units. 

- The accessible units at Westwood would be mostly 3 bedrooms and all would have off-street 

parking. 

- Westwood was previously an elderly studio development. 

- We petitioned DHCD to allow us to build 6 duplexes. 

- We did consider constructing new units on the basketball court at Parkdale. 

- For political reasons we don’t think the planning variance to build it there would likely be approved. 

- JD: With the Westwood it would put you over the 5% total for your whole portfolio. 

- AS: We’re already over the 5%. 

- JD: Will there be any special activities at the site? 

- AS: This is a rehab of the current Westwood site. 

- JD: Are there any unique activities at Parkdale that would not happen at Westwood? 
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- CS: No. 

DG motion to grant both requests as proposed. 

PM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

33) Discussion: Single Story Retail, 100 Worcester Road, Framingham (V16-320) 

TH -    This is the ramp from the last meeting that we found the submittal from Mr. Dempsey was untimely. 

- The first set of measurements were done by a transit. 

- We spoke to the architect which we assumed were done by a smart-level. 

- Now there’s a fight going on between the parties. 

- The contractor has referred to the use of the smart-level as being “crass”. 

- DG: Is he a trained surveyor. 

- TH: We don’t know.  We require smart levels because anyone can use them. 

- EXHIBIT: Email received on 6/1 regarding measurement of the ramp. 

JD motion to reopen 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- DG: This is a brand-new ramp? 

- TH: Yes. 

JD motion to accept Mr. Dempsey’s measurements and require that applicant grind the ramp to as close 

to compliance as possible, and provide the Board new measurements within 30 days receipt of this 

decision. 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

 

34) Discussion: Wellspring Farm, 42 Hiller Road, Rochester (C17-001 & V17-100) 

TH -    We gave them 3 months to create a policy on 5/22. 

- EXHIBIT: Accommodation Policy 

- JD: Shouldn’t the accommodation policy include information on how to get an accommodation? 

- TH: Yes. 

JD motion to accept the plan on the condition that information is added on whom to contact to request 

an accommodation and that mention of the policy is on the website and all promotional material. 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

 

35) Incoming: Bedford Market Place, 158 B & C Great Road, Bedford (V17-140) 

TH -    EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- A tenant space at the marketplace is being fitted out for a well-effect company. 

- Mezzanine is 943 sq ft. 

- Spending 345k. 

- Seeking relief from providing access to the Mezzanine. 

- Proposed cost would be 38k. 

- The main 1
st
 floor is fully accessible, and use of the site is primarily by appointment. 

- The mezzanine level has additional bathrooms, office, 3 multi-purpose room and an employee only 

laundry room. 

- Proposing to mirror all services on the accessible level. 

JD motion to grant for this tenant only on the condition that there are no programs offered on the 

mezzanine only, and that the Board be provided a copy of what services are available on each floor and 

a copy of the accommodation policy within 30 days receipt of this decision. 

PM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

JH LEFT THE ROOM 



 

Meeting Minutes 6/5/17 – Page 18 

 

 

36) Discussion: Review of the Minutes from the April 24, May 08, & May 22 meetings 

AB motion to accept the minutes. 

JD 2nded, passed w/ DG and GD abstaining. 

JH RETURNED 

 

37) Incoming: Quincy Market Center Glass Structure, South Market Street, Boston (V17-137) 

TH -     EXHIBIT Variance application and associated documents 

- Spending is 750k. 

- Propose 2.65% cross slope in the E-W direction of travel in order to create positive drainage. 

JD motion to grant as proposed. 

DG 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

 

38) Discussion: Leicester Town Hall, 3 Washburn Square, Leicester (V17-034) 

TH -     Hearing was held on 5/22. 

- EXHIBIT: Letter from Kafee Kang received on 5/31. 

- They don’t have funding yet for the additional work, proposing 2020 for completion. 

- JD: for section 3.3.2 

JD motion to find the section to be non-responsive to the continuance. 

PM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- For 14.6. 

JD motion to grant on the condition that the Board is provided a copy of the accommodation policy 

within 30 days receipt of the decision. 

JH 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

JD motion to reconsider. 

JH 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- For 14.6 & 20.1 

JD motion to grant on the condition that a sworn affidavit is supplied to the Board for the spaces in 

question, and upon the Board’s approval is registered with the local registry of deeds. 

PM 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- For 25.1 at the south-side entrance. 

JD motion to grant as proposed. 

JH 2nded, passed unanimously. 

- For 25.1 at the west side entrance. 

JD motion to grant as proposed. 

AB 2nded, passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

- End of Meeting – 
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Matters not reasonably anticipated 48 hours in advance of meeting 

 

EXHIBITS 

 

 All-Boston Elder Care, 995 Blue Hill Avenue, Dorchester (V17-127) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Lolita Cocina, 253 Summer Street, Boston (V17-128) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Forest Hills Annex, 8 Sullivan Road, Wellesley (V17-129) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Coppersmith Village, 99-101 Border Street, East Boston (V17-130) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Flats on Savin, 120 Savin Hill Avenue, Dorchester (V17-131) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Three Studios, 131 A Great Road, Bedford (V17-132) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Dynamic Chaos LLC, 50 Sutton Hill Road, North Andover (V17-133) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Finn Restaurant, 800 Main Street, Dennis (V17-134) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Mixed Use Building, 300 North Pleasant Street, Amherst (V17-135) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 The Whip Shop, 208 Norfolk Road, Southfield (V17-136) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Quincy Market Center Glass Structure, South Market Street, Boston (V17-137) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 4 Unit Residential Building, 654 East Seventh Street, South Boston (V17-139) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Bedford Market Place, 158 B & C Great Road, Bedford (V17-140) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 MIT W70 New House, 500 Memorial Drive, Cambridge (V17-141) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Polcari’s Bridgeway Inn, 1265 Ferry Street, Marshfield (V17-138) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Albert N. Parlin School, 587 Broadway, Everett (V17-143) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 New School At Central Avenue, 585 Central Avenue, Needham (V17-142) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Arnie Allen Press Box, 744 Main Street, Falmouth (V17-144) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Leicester Town Hall, 3 Washburn Square, Leicester (V17-034) 

o Letter from Kafee Kang received on 5/31 

 Wellspring Farm, 42 Hiller Road, Rochester (C17-001 & V17-100) 

o Accommodation Policy 

 Single Story Retail, 100 Worcester Road, Framingham (V16-320) 

o Email received on 6/1 regarding measurement of the ramp. 

 Parkdale Development, Summit Street, New Bedford (V17-062) 

o AAB 1-103 

o Letter from the housing authority 
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 First United Methodist Church, 120 West Main Street, Westborough (V16-070) 

o AAB 1-58 

o A set of plans and photos 

 Mixed Use Building, 345 Harrison Avenue, Boston (V17-045) 

o   Letter from the applicant regarding FHA received on 5/31/17 

 Ichabod Washburn Hospice, 1183 Main Street, Worcester (V10-028) 

o Letter received on 5/31 

 Medical Marijuana Dispensary (Affidavit) 

o Draft Affidavit & Color Coded Floor Plan 

 Dynamic Chaos LLC, 50 Sutton Hill Road, North Andover (V17-133) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Chabad Center, 100 Horse Pond Road, Sudbury (V17-025) 

o AAB 1-51 

 Curb Cuts, 119 Hampden Road, East Longmeadow (C16-109 & V17-077) 

o Status report received on 5/24 

 Zion Lutheran Church, 74 First Street, Pittsfield(V16-345) 

o Amended Variance received on 5/31/17 

o Partial letter of support from June Hailer received on June 3, 2017 

 Three Story Building, 233 Cochituate Drive, Framingham (V17-020) 

o AAB 1-23 

 Three Studios, 131 A Great Road, Bedford (V17-132) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 4 Unit Residential Building, 654 East Seventh Street, South Boston (V17-139) 

o Variance application and associated documents 

 Clackett Garage, 6 Lamson Court, East Boston (V17-113) 

o Previously continued on 5/22. 

o Plans and photographs 

 Shirley Meeting House, 41 Brown Road, Shirley (V17-048) 

  

o Drawing of proposed distribution of accessible seats, received 5/10 

 


